Audited
As at 31 December

 2022 2023 2024
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Total non-current assets 115,657  133,027 154,704
Total current assets 165,777 152,300 182,469
Total assets 281,434 285,327 337,173

Total non-current liabilities 48,885 49,832 60,666
Total current liabilities 124,538 95,278 95,006
Total liabilities 173,423 145,110 155,672

Net assets 108,011 140,217 181,501

Share capital 10,000 10,000 10,000
Reserves 98,011 130,217 171,501
Total equity 108,011 140,217 181,501

214

Registration No. 202501015766 (1617181-P)

12.   FINANCIAL INFORMATION

12.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets out our capitalisation and indebtedness based on the latest unaudited
financial information as at 31 July 2025 and after adjusting the effects of the Public Issue and
use of proceeds.

The pro forma financial information below does not represent our actual capitalisation and
indebtedness as at 31 July 2025 and is provided for illustrative purposes only.

Unaudited
as at

31 July 2025

(I) (II) (III)

After the

Acquisition
After (I) and
Public Issue

After (II) and
use of

proceeds
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Indebtedness
Current
Secured and guaranteed

Term loans 6,607 6,607 6,607 6,607
Bankers' acceptances 16,624 16,624 16,624 16,624
Revolving credits 8,500  8,500  8,500  8,500
Hire purchase creditors 110 110 110 110

Unsecured and guaranteed

Bankers' acceptances 11,017 11,017 11,017 11,017

Unsecured and unguaranteed
Lease liabilities 2,489 2,489 2,489 2,489

Non-current
Secured and guaranteed

Term loans 43,004 43,004 43,004 [●]
Hire purchase creditors 309 309 309 309

Unsecured and unguaranteed

Lease liabilities 1,448 1,448 1,448 1,448

Total indebtedness 90,108  90,108  90,108  [●]

Total capitalisation /
shareholders’ equity

197,002 197,002 [●] [●]

Total capitalisation and
indebtedness

287,110 287,110 [●] [●]

Gearing ratio (times) (1) 0.46 0.46 [●] [●]

Note:

(1) Computed based on total indebtedness over total capitalisation / shareholders’ equity.

215

Registration No. 202501015766 (1617181-P)

12.   FINANCIAL INFORMATION

12.3 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
 RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following management’s discussion and analysis of our Group’s financial conditions and
results of operations for the FYE Under Review should be read in conjunction with our
consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes as set out in the Accountants’
Report which are included in Section 13 of this Prospectus.

There are no accounting policies which are peculiar to our Group. For further details on the
accounting policies of our Group, please refer to the Accountants’ Report as set out in Section